

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

IN THE MATTER OF B. T. U. PIPELINE, INC.)
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH) CASE NO. 96-087
COMMISSION REGULATIONS)

O R D E R

On August 21, 1996, the Commission entered an Order assessing B.T.U. Pipeline, Inc. ("B.T.U.") a penalty of \$9,500.00 for violation of 807 KAR 5:022, Section 15, in having more than a trace of hydrogen sulfide in its gas supply. The penalty was suspended for one year from the date of the Order and was to be vacated provided B.T.U. had complied with all applicable Commission laws and Orders. At the end of the one-year period there was no determination that B.T.U. had not complied with applicable law and Orders of the Commission and, absent a finding thereof, the penalty is vacated. However, all other requirements of the August 21, 1996 Order remain in full force and effect.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of June, 2000.

By the Commission

ATTEST:


Executive Director